Page 1© 2010 Quanta Technology LLC Page 1
November 2007
BGE
January 4, 2008
Open Stakeholder Meeting
American Electric Power
Columbus, OH
April 27, 2010

Develop the report.
Page 50© 2010 Quanta Technology LLC Page 50
Production Model Key Assumptions
Study Years: 2019, 2024, 2029
Production Model: RGOS model from MISO
Underlying input data contained in PROMOD
Powerbase
Updated fuel and emission costs on November 2009 PROMOD
Powerbase update.
PROMOD Study Footprint
MISO, MAPP, and partial PJM area (AEP and ComEd)
Powerflow Cases
MTEP09 2019 power flow case to represent future system
Wind Hourly Profile
Hourly wind profile as collected by NREL for new wind power
development in 2004 – 2006
Page 51© 2010 Quanta Technology LLC Page 51
Key Assumptions for Economic Model Development
Uncertainty Unit RGOS Study
Value (in 2010 $)
SMART Study
Value
Demand and Energy
Demand Growth Rate % 1.60 Varying1
Energy Growth Rate % 2.19 Varying1
Fuel Prices
(Starting Values)
Gas ($/MBtu) 6.222 Same3
Oil ($/Mbtu) PowerBase Default Same3
Coal ($/Mbtu) PowerBase Default (by unit) Same3
Uranium ($/Mbtu) 1.12 Same3
Fuel Prices
(Escalation Rates)
Gas % 2.91 Same3
Oil % 2.91 Same3
Coal % 2.91 Same3
Uranium % 2.91 Same3
Emission Costs
SO2 ($/ton) PowerBase Default4,6 Same3
NOx ($/ton) PowerBase Default5,6 Same3
CO2 ($/ton) 07 Same3
Economic Parameters
Discount Rate % 8.39 Same3
Inflation Rate % 2.91 Same3
O&M for New Wind Variable O&M ($/MWh) 5.468 Same3
Reserve Target % 15 for MISO Same3
1. Demand growth rate and energy growth rate in the SMART PROMOD model will be different for different regions as specified in the Phase I.
2. Henry Hub 2010 price.
3. Same as used in the RGOS model.
4. PowerBase default values of SO2 annual are: $564.66 in 2019, $574.37 in 2024, $626.94 in 2029.
5. PowerBase default values of NOx annual are: $525.72 in 2019, $466.22 in 2024, $274.80 in 2029.
6. Ventyx uses a proprietary emission forecast model (EFM) to simulate emission control decisions and results simultaneously in the three cap-and-trade markets
(SO2, NOX Annual, and NOX Seasonal).
7. None-zero carbon tax values will be used in the sensitivity runs.
8. Variable O&M value used in the RGOS study for the new wind farms came from the Eastern Wind Integration and Transmission Study (EWITS).
Page 52© 2010 Quanta Technology LLC Page 52
PROMOD Cases
Table 1: Change Cases
Year Generation
Future
Transmission Upgrade
Alt 2 Alt 5
2019 Base Case Wind √ √
2024 Base Case Wind √ √
2029
Base Case Wind √ √